M C & A No.  22,230-01
CITY OF PORTLAND

Misc. Contracts and Agreements

 No. 22,320
AMENDMENT NO. 1

HAZARD ELIMINATION PROGRAM PROJECT

I-405: Kerby Street Off-ramp

The STATE OF OREGON, acting by and through its Department of Transportation, hereinafter referred to as State, and the CITY OF PORTLAND, hereinafter referred to as Agency, entered into Agreement No. 22,320 on June 28, 2005.  Said Agreement covers safety improvements on the Kerby Street Off-ramp.
It has now been determined by State and Agency that the agreement referenced above, although remaining in full force and effect, shall be amended by this Agreement to add additional funding to the Project and to increase the total Project cost. 
Page 1, Paragraph 2 of Terms of Agreement, which reads: 

“2. 
The Project shall be conducted as a part of the Hazard Elimination System Program (HEP) under Title 23, United States Code.  The total Project cost is estimated at $515,000.  The HEP funds are limited to $250,000.  Agency shall be responsible for the match for the federal funds and any portion of the Project not covered by federal funding.  The estimate for the total Project cost is subject to change.”
Shall be amended to read: 
“2. 
The Project shall be conducted as a part of the Hazard Elimination System Program (HEP) under Title 23, United States Code.  The total Project cost is estimated at $550,000.  The HEP funds are limited to $250,000.  An additional $164,485 of funds available to the State will be applied to the Project.  The State’s total contribution shall not exceed $414,485 of the combined HEP and State funds.  Agency shall be responsible for the match for the federal funds and any portion of the Project not covered by federal funding or by State’s contribution of $164,485 in state funds.  The estimate for the total Project cost is subject to change.”
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have set their hands and their seals as of the day and year hereinafter written.

This Project was approved as an amendment to the 2004 – 2007 Statewide Transportation Improvement Program on May 18, 2004 by the Oregon Transportation Commission.  (Amendment  #04-07-05A.   Key #13644).

The Oregon Transportation Commission on June 18, 2003, approved Delegation Order No. 2, which authorizes the Director to approve and execute agreements for day-to-day operations when the work is related to a project included in the Statewide Transportation Improvement Program or a line item in the biennial budget approved by the Commission.

Key #13644

On November 10, 2004, the Director of the Oregon Department of Transportation approved Subdelegation Order No. 2, in which the Director delegates to the Deputy Director, Highways the authority to approve and sign agreements over $75,000 when the work is related to a project included in the Statewide Transportation Improvement Program or in other system plans approved by the Oregon Transportation Commission or in a line item in the biennial budget approved by the Director.  

	CITY OF PORTLAND, by and through its elected officials


	STATE OF OREGON, by and through

its Department of Transportation



	By _____________________________

                    Mayor

By ____________________________

                  Auditor

Date___________________________


	By _____________________________

          Deputy Director, Highways

Date ___________________________



	APPROVED AS TO LEGAL 

SUFFICIENCY

By ____________________________

Agency Attorney

Date __________________________

	APPROVAL RRECOMMENDED
By _____________________________


Technical Services Manager/Chief Engineer


Date ___________________________



	APPROVED AS TO LEGAL 

SUFFICIENCY

By ___________________________


      Assistant Attorney General

Date _________________________
	By _____________________________

              Region 1 Manager


Date ___________________________

	
	

	Agency Billing Address

City of Portland

1120 SW Fifth Ave

Portland, Or 97204


	


PAGE  

3

