ORDINANCE No.  179836
Amend Intergovernmental Agreement with Oregon Department of Transportation for the I-405/Kerby exit ramp project to receive an additional $164,485 of Hazard Elimination System Program funds  (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 52468) 

The City of Portland ordains:





Section 1.
The Council finds:

1.
The City Council passed Ordinance 179255 on May 18, 2005, authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Oregon Department of Transportation to construct an additional off-ramp lane on the I-405/Kerby exit ramp to improve emergency response service to Emanuel Hospital.

2.
The City and the Oregon Department of Transportation entered into Agreement No. 22,320 on June 28, 2005, to provide $250,000 of federal Hazard Elimination Program funds to the project.

3.
The Oregon Department of Transportation needs to transfer funds owed to the City of Portland for work on other Oregon Department of Transportation projects.

4.
The proposed amendment, Exhibit A, will increase the City’s reimbursable amount from $250,000 to $414,485 from the Oregon Department of Transportation.

5.
All other aspects of the Agreement will remain in full force and effect.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs:

a.
The Mayor and the Auditor are hereby authorized to execute an amendment to Agreement No. 52468 with the Oregon Department of Transportation, in substantially the form set forth in Exhibit A, attached to this Ordinance.

b.
The Auditor is authorized to return the executed Agreement to the Oregon Department of Transportation, 123 NW Flanders Street, Portland, Oregon 97205, ATTN:  Debbie Burgess.

Passed by the Council, December 21, 2005
GARY BLACKMER
Commissioner Sam Adams
Auditor of the City of Portland

Rich Newlands:slg
By  /S/ Susan Parsons
November 21, 2005

Deputy
BACKING SHEET INFORMATION

AGENDA NO.  1556 1593-2005 
ACTION TAKEN:

DECEMBER 14, 2005 PASSED TO SECOND READING DECEMBER 21, 2005 9:30 AM

ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION/COUNCIL DOCUMENT NO. 179836  
	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:

	
	YEAS
	NAYS

	ADAMS
	X
	

	LEONARD
	X
	

	SALTZMAN
	X
	

	STEN
	===
	===

	POTTER
	X
	


